ANNEX 1

Apislavia Statute Amendments

Article 13: "membership in Apislavia is limited to one beekeeping organization per country" (to be deleted) and replaced by: "Members of Apislavia could be one or more apicultural organizations from a country provided that they have the consent of all Apislavia members"

Article 18: b) By a resolution of Apislavia General Assembly (not Congress)
d) (new) By not paying dues and lack of participation at General Assembly meetings for two years;

Chapter: Authorities of Apislavia.

General Assembly (not Congress) – The Supreme Body of the Federation

Article 21 (from (1) to (8)

Congress is replaced by: General Assembly convened at Apislavia Congress time, once in two years.

Article 25: delete word "Congresses". Please add: If the percentage of 50% plus one of Apislavia members are not present, the General Assembly may be convened a second time at which Resolutions can be adopted with 50% plus one of the present members.

Article 27: delete word "Congresses"

Article 29: "for the term of 4 (four) years with the possibility for renewal for another four years.

Articles 31 and 32: "for the term of 4 (four years) with the possibility for renewal for another four years.

Article 37 (1) "General Assembly" instead of "Congress"